WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 25 4%

In Effect




ENROLLED

H. B. 2548

(By DELEGATES MURENSKY AND MOORE)

[Passed February 27, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.}

AN ACT to amend article fourteen-b, chapter seven of the code

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated
section eighteen-a, relating to compensation of correc-
tional officers required to work certain holidays.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article fourteen-b, chapter seven of the code of West
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated
section eighteen-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 14B. CIVIL SERVICE FOR CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS.

§7-14B-18a. Correctional officers who are required te
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work during holidays; how compensated.

From the effective date of this section, if any correc-
tional officer is required to work during a legal holiday
as is specified in section one, article two, chapter two
of this code, or if a legal holiday falls on the member’s
regular scheduled day off, he or she shall be allowed
equal time off at such time as may be approved by the
sheriff under whom he or she serves, or in the alterna-
tive, shall be paid at a rate not less than one and one-
half times his or her regular rate of pay.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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